

The Amerícan Legíon 11™ Dístríct-Department of Georgía Carter.McDaníel-Way Post 235 - Augusta Georgía

RESOLUTION

Whereas: The American Legion Post 235 Carter McDaniel Way in Augusta Georgia, for God and Country we associate ourselves together for the following purposes, to submit our support for District Commander Thomas L. Pinkney as he seeks the high position of Department Junior Vice Commander of the State of Georgia for the year of 2024-2025, and

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney is currently the 11Th District Commander for the State of Georgia has held the position continuously for 5 years, and

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney has also served as the past 11th District Senior Vice for 3 years, during his tenure he has received the 100% membership award for two consecutive years, top 5 membership from the Department of Georgia consecutively for 3 years, and

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney has served as Post Commander of Post 505 for 3 years and Post Commander of Post 235 for 5 years, receiving the 100% award with Post 505 and 5 years with Post 235, he has served as Post Senior Vice Commander as well as Post Junior Vice Commander respectively, and

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney awarded Legionnaire of the year on the Post and District level, He is a Georgia Legion College Graduate, serves on the Department Employment Committee, The Boys State of Georgia Board, and

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney, also serves on the national level as a National Education and Employment Committee member, National Legislative Committee, and

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney, has been inducted and a member of ANAVICUS,

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney, currently serves as a member of Forty and Eight as well as the Veterans of Foreign Wars Veteran organization, and

Whereas: Thomas L. Pinkney has continuously throughout his Legion career mentored and guided numerous Legionnaires to senior positions throughout the Post and District Level, his

extraordinary wealth of experience and knowledge has been shown in his service to helping Veterans, and

Now, therefore be it Resolved: The American Legion Post 235 at its regularly scheduled meeting on February 17, 2024 in Augusta, Georgia, unanimously endorse Legionnaire Thomas L. Pinkney for the high office of Department Junior Vice Commander of the American Legion Department of Georgia, year 2024-2025, and

Be it further resolved: That this resolution be presented to the 11th District and the Department of Georgia.

Post 235 Post Senior Vice Commander

Post 235 Post Adjutant

District Senior Vice Commander

District Adjutant